

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

<p>SHARON L. DANQUAH, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>UNIVERSITY OF MEDICINE AND DENTISTRY OF NEW JERSEY, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Civil Action No.: 2:11-cv-06377-JLL-MAH</p> <p><u>Document Electronically Filed</u></p> <p><u>RETURN DATE: December 5, 2011</u></p>
---	---

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

**McELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY &
CARPENTER, LLP**
1300 Mt. Kemble Avenue
P.O. Box 2075
Morristown, New Jersey 07960
(973) 993-8100

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT	
PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THEIR ENTITLEMENT TO THE EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	17
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits	18
1. Church Amendment Claims.....	19
a) There is No Private Right of Action Under the Church Amendment	19
b) Even Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> that Plaintiffs Could Pursue Remedies for Alleged Violations of the Church Amendment Directly Under That Statute or Through Section 1983, They Cannot Show a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Such Claims Because, <i>Inter Alia</i> , They Are Not Required to Assist in the Performance of Abortions.....	24
2. Constitutional Claims.....	35
a) The Court Should Not Address the Constitutional Claim Because Plaintiffs Have Failed to Pursue Available Procedures That Would Avoid Any Alleged Deprivation of Constitutional Rights	36

b) Plaintiff’s Constitutional Claims are Deficient As a Matter of Law	37
3. New Jersey Conscience Statute Claims	43
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate That They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if Their Request for A Preliminary Injunction is Denied	45
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate That the Balance of Hardships Weighs in Their Favor	48
D. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate That an Injunction Would Serve the Public Interest	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Acevedo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 716 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	36
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	21
<i>Alvin v. Suzuki</i> , 227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>American Home Prods. Corp. v. Proctor & Gamble, Co.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 739 (D.N.J. 1994)	18
<i>Anspach v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 488 (E.D. Pa. Oct 29, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 380 Fed. Appx. 180 (3d Cir. 2010).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Armstrong World Industries, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 961 F.2d 405 (3d Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>California v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal., Mar. 18, 2008).....	31, 32
<i>Carey v. Maricopa County</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Ariz. 2009).....	20
<i>Cenzon-DeCarlo v. Mount Sinai Hosp.</i> , 626 F.3d 695 (2nd Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	35

Collins v. Harker Heights,
503 U.S. 115 (1992) 38

Cont'l Group, Inc. v. Amoco Chem. Corp.,
614 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 47

Doe v. Bridgeton Hospital Ass'n, Inc.,
71 N.J. 478 (1976)..... 44, 45

ECRI v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.,
809 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 47

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 35

Erzinger v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
137 Cal. App. 3d 389 (1982)..... 20

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006) 40

Gonzaga University v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) 21, 22, 23

Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight Co.,
882 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 18

McCurdy v. Dodd,
352 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 39, 41

McGovern v. City of Jersey City,
2006 WL 42236 (D.N.J. 2006)..... 42, 43

Mills v. Rogers,
457 U.S. 291 (1982) 36

Moncivaiz v. DeKalb County,
2004 WL 539994 (N.D. Ill. Mar.12, 2004)..... 19, 20

Nead v. Bd. of Trustees of Eastern Illinois Univ.,
2006 WL 1582454 (C.D. Ill. June 6, 2006) 19

New Jersey Payphone Assoc. v. Town of West New York,
299 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 36

Nicholas v. Pennsylvania State University,
227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 42

Planned Parenthood of Central Texas v. Sanchez,
280 F. Supp. 2d 590 (W.D. Tex. 2003), *remanded*,
403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 23

Planned Parenthood of Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 39, 49

Roe v. Wade,
400 U.S. 113 (1973) 38, 49

Schmidt v. Des Moines Public Schools,
655 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 39

Shelton v. University of Medicine & Dentistry of New Jersey,
223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 32, 33, 44

Shire US Inc., v. Barr Labs. Inc.,
329 F.3d 348 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 18

Singleton v. Cecil,
176 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 42

Three Rivers Ctr. for Indep. Living v. Hous. Auth. of the City of Pittsburgh,
382 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 22

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982) 35

Warner Bros. Pictures, Inc. v. Gittone,
110 F.2d 292 (3d Cir. 1940)..... 17

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 38, 41

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1367 43

42 U.S.C. § 300 22

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd 31, 32

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

N.J.S.A. § 2A:65A-1 *passim*

N.J.S.A. 18A:64G-3 5

Protect Life Act, H.R. 358, 112th Cong. § 2(g)(2011) 20

Pub. L. No. 93-348, 88 Stat 342 (1974) 21

Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2004) 31, 32

Regulations

Ensuring That Department of Health and Human Services Funds
Do Not Support Coercive or Discriminatory Policies or Practices
in Violation of Federal Law,
73 Fed. Reg. 78072 (Dec. 19, 2008) 27

Regulation for the Enforcement of Federal Health Care Provider
Conscience Protection Laws,
76 Fed. Reg. 9968-02 (Feb. 23, 2011) 27, 28, 29

45 C.F.R. § 88.1 27

45 C.F.R. § 88.2 23

Other Authorities

American Nurses Association Position Statement: Reproductive Health
(Mar. 27 2010) 33

Rohit Talwar, *The Dangers of Broad Federal Conscience Law*,
6 Health Law. 23 (2009) 29

Ronald A. Lindsay, *When to Grant Conscientious Objector Status*,
7:6 Am. J. of Bioethics 25, 26 (2007) 29

Seth Augenstein, *Nurses’ abortion suit asks: At what point is assisting
facilitating?*,
THE STAR LEDGER, Nov. 15, 2011 27
